


Page No.

PAG Docket 25-03: Petition for the Approval of the Tariff Adjustment for the Port Authority of Guam 1

Testimony of Rory J. Respicio 4

Testimony of Jose B. Guevara, III 13

Schedule A: Revenue Requirement 25
Schedule B: Revenues 27
Schedule C: Operating Expenses 30
Schedule D: Determination of Labor Charge-Out Rate 32
Schedule E: Debt Service 38
Schedule F: Internally and Externally Funded Construction 41

Appendices
I.     Board Resolution 25-01 43
II.    Board Resolution 25-09 47
III.   Public Notice Proposed Tariff Enhancement and Acknowledgement 51
IV.  Tonnage Report 63
V.    Invoice Samples - Proposed Rates 65
VI.   Comparison of Current and Propose Tariffs to Shipping Agent's Inv 84
VII.  Proposed Rate impact on Commodity 86
VIII. Container and Cargo Rate 88

Table of Contents



BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

IN RE: The Port Authority of Guam's 

[PAG] Request for PUC 

Review of Tariff Adjustment 

) 

) 

) 

___________ ) 

PAG DOCKET 25-03 

PETITION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE TARIFF 

ADJUSTMENT FOR THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 

I. INTRODUCTION

The Port Authority of Guam (PAG), an autonomous public corporation charged with operating and 
maintaining the island's only commercial seaport, respectfully submits this Petition for approval 
of a proposed adjustment to its terminal tariff rates. 

As Guam's primary maritime gateway, the Port plays a vital role in the economic stability and 
development of the region. It serves not only as the central node for goods entering Guam but also 

as a critical transshipment hub for the neighboring islands in Micronesia. PAG's operations directly 
impact the flow of goods, food, construction materials, and commercial supplies essential to island 
economies throughout the Western Pacific. 

In support of its mandate to serve as the lifeline of Guam and the region, the Port is guided by a 
long-term vision of modernization. This includes upgrading aged infrastructure, enhancing cargo 
handling efficiency, and ensuring compliance with international standards. To realize this vision 
and maintain operational resilience, the Port must align its tariff structure with current economic 
conditions and service delivery costs. 

This Petition, submitted in accordance with Public Utilities Commission (PUC) Docket 17-01 and 
Board Resolution No. 2025-01, seeks to implement a sustainable revenue enhancement 
methodology that supports both cost recovery and forward-looking investment. 

II. PURPOSE OF THE PETITION

This petition seeks the PUC's approval for a tariff rate adjustment designed to: 

1. Align labor charge-out rates with actual operational costs.
2. Respond to inflationary pressures experienced since the last tariff adjustment in 2020.
3. Support the phased implementation of infrastructure investments critical to the Port's

service deli very.

4. Ensure compliance with tariff revision triggers identified in Docket 17-01 (e.g., CPI
exceeding 4%, deviation in throughput, capital asset needs).

1



III. BACKGROUND

The existing tariff structure was last updated on October 1, 2020, with a modest 1 % increase. This 

was part of a five-year tariff plan adopted under PUC Docket 17-01. However, economic 
conditions, particularly increased inflation and rising costs of operations, have warranted a 
reevaluation of the tariff to ensure revenue sufficiency. Guam's CPI has exceeded the 4% trigger 
condition outlined in Docket 17-01, and infrastructure demands such as crane replacements and 

wharf upgrades have introduced new fiscal requirements. 

IV. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT

The proposed tariff adjustment includes the following key elements: 

• A phase-in of increased labor rates to reflect actual costs.
• Adjustments to key service rates that have remained stagnant despite rising operational

expenses.
• Revenue impact assessments to ensure that the proposed rates are equitable and sustainable.

Detailed rate tables and financial impact assessments are included in the supporting documents 
submitted with this petition. 

V. JUSTIFICATION AND METHODOLOGY

The Port's Finance Division conducted a comprehensive review and determined that without an 
adjustment, revenue shortfalls would impact the Port's ability to: 

• Maintain compliance with financial covenants;
• Fund capital improvement projects (CIPs), including gantry crane replacements and crane

rail upgrades;
• Sustain service levels and cargo handling efficiency.

The proposed rates were calculated based on labor and equipment cost recovery models. 

VI. STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

PAG has engaged with shipping agents, professional organizations and other key stakeholders to 
ensure transparency and gather feedback on the proposed changes. Board resolutions, public 
announcements and other analytical reports were provided to explain the rationale and expected 
impact of the adjustment. 
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VII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

PAG respectfully requests that the Guam Public Utilities Commission: 

1. Review and approve the proposed tariff adjustment;
2. Authorize the phased implementation plan;
3. Allow for midterm reviews should economic conditions warrant further adjustments.

Dated this 1
-11, 

day of July 2025.

Rory J. Respicio 
PAG General Manager 
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Revenue Requirement 
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Schedule A 

PROJECTED WITH REQUEST
1
2 OPERATING REVENUES
3 CARGO REVENUES 48,294,621         45,509,035         45,964,125         50,696,768           
4 FACILITIES REVENUES 10,097,206         11,415,025         13,176,248         13,176,248           
5 OTHER FEES & SERVICES 235,076             191,237             191,237             191,237                
6 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES -                     66,505               66,505               66,505                  
7
8 Total Revenues 58,626,903         57,181,802         59,398,115         64,130,758           
9 General & Administrative Expenses
10 Salaries & Wages 23,919,366         26,151,464         27,987,108         27,987,108           
11 Insured Benefits 3,128,516           4,039,896           3,265,001           3,265,001             
12 Retirement Benefits 7,048,000           7,517,177           6,401,975           6,401,975             
13 Other Benefits 2,015,495           2,118,389           60,087               60,087                  
14 Other Personnel Costs 58,000               219,380             62,464               62,464                  
15 Communications 83,106               69,166               214,098             214,098                
16 Leases/Rentals -                     -                     -                     -                       
17 Utilities 2,181,593           2,031,848           1,609,517           1,609,517             
18 General Insurance 4,936,673           5,563,203           5,492,239           5,492,239             
19 Repairs & Maintenance -                     -                     -                     -                       
20 Repairs & Maintenance 1,230,404           1,000,737           797,456             797,456                
21 Repairs & Maintenance-Subic Cr -                     -                     -                     -                       
22 Repairs & Maintenance-POLA Cranes 560,196             421,019             582,501             582,501                
23 Depreciation & Amortization 6,974,319           7,351,886           6,889,288           6,889,288             
24 Damage, Shortage, Writedown & (50,286)              -                     15,615               15,615                  
25 Supplies 1,328,148           1,330,916           1,328,961           1,328,961             
26 Miscellaneous 199,432             100,440             301,228             301,228                
27 Advertising -                     -                     -                     -                       
28 Agency& Management Fees 1,345,998           998,075             955,717             955,717                
29 Professional Services 823,554             572,981             1,219,171           1,219,171             
30 Contractual Services 8,605                 4,791                 252,463             252,463                
31 Other Contractual Services 302,516             232,016             413,156             413,156                
32 Overhead Allocation -                     -                     1,463,948           1,463,948             
33 Other Expenses 763,651             385,764             219,018             219,018                
34 Total Operating Expenses 56,857,285         60,109,150         59,531,012         59,531,012           
35
36
37 Earnings from Operation 1,769,618           (2,927,348)         (132,897)            4,599,746             
38
39 Other Income & Expense
40 Other Income -                     -                     -                       
41 Interest Income 6,124,160           4,592,692           4,758,029           5,681,445             
42 Other Expense 25,495               32,152               33,310               (865,804)              
43 Interest Expense (2,691,289)         (2,590,172)         (2,683,418)         (2,935,857)           
44 Claims Settlement -                     -                     -                       
45 Retirement Govt Contribution (3,426,467)         (3,914,470)         (4,055,391)         (3,027,278)           
46 Federal Reimbursement 5,148,479           4,851,386           5,026,036           2,217,513             
47 Federal Expenses (32,293)              (100,139)            (103,744)            (36,439)                
48 Gain <Loss> on Asset Disposals (67,210)              (2,995)                (3,103)                (10,410)                
49 Impairment Loss-Capital Assets -                     -                     -                       
50 Other Income & Expense 5,080,876           2,868,455           2,971,720           1,023,170             
51
52 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) 5,080,876           2,868,455           2,868,456           2,868,456             
53
54 NET INCOME (LOSS) 6,850,495           (58,893)              2,735,559           7,468,202             

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 
Summary of Revenue Requirement 

FY-2026Row   
#

Description
 FY-2024 
ACTUAL 

 FY-2025 
CURRENT 
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Schedule B

 FY-2024  FY-2025 

 ACTUAL ANNUALIZE  PROJECTED WITH REQUEST
  CARGO THROUGHPUT REVENUES
    CT- CHASSIS 20,678,686   19,250,255   19,442,757        22,197,148                
    CT-GROUND 2,374,998     2,247,203     2,269,675          2,591,212                  
    CT-BREAKBULK 1,305,134     903,421        912,455             1,041,720                  
    CT-UNITIZED 24,862          20,211          20,413               23,305                       
    CT-RO/RO 1,250,782     938,133        947,515             1,081,746                  
    CT-STUFFING/DEVAN 21,500          13,760          13,898               15,866                       
    CT-HEAVYLIFT 88,019          32,285          32,608               37,227                       
    CT-LONGLENGTH 23,610          1,567            1,582                 1,807                         
    OUT-OF-GAUGE CARGO (OOG) 141,807        127,340        128,613             146,833                     
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
  CARGO THROUGHPUT REVENUES 25,909,398   23,534,174   23,769,516        27,136,864                
  OTHER CARGO RELATED REVENUES
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
    TRANSSHIP CONTAINERS 2,158,618     2,449,503     2,473,998          2,824,482                  
    OVERSTOWED CONTAINERS 130,263        80,600          81,406               92,939                       
    SHIFTED CONTAINERS 3,447            3,499            3,534                 4,035                         
    RIGGED CONTAINERS 42,293          38,029          38,409               43,850                       
    REEFER CNTR-PLUG/UNPLUG 135,628        131,936        133,255             152,133                     
    DIRECT LABOR BILLED 3,876,058     4,355,896     4,399,455          5,238,405                  
    EQUIPMENT RENTAL 314,081        304,749        307,797             351,401                     
    PORT FEES 443,390        456,730        461,297             526,648                     
    WHARFAGE 6,316,966     5,751,283     5,808,796          5,808,796                  
    FUEL SURCHARGE 708,760        677,200        683,972             683,972                     
    MARITIME SECURITY FEE 242,459        213,542        215,677             246,231                     
    FACILITY MAINTENANCE FEE 2,070,417     1,908,974     1,928,064          1,928,064                  
    CRANE SURCHARGE 5,942,844     5,602,919     5,658,948          5,658,948                  
---------------------------------- --------------
  OTHER CARGO RELATED REVENUES 22,385,222   21,974,861   22,194,610        23,559,904                
 OPERATING REVENUES 48,294,621   45,509,035   45,964,125        50,696,768                
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
 NON OPERATING REVENUES
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
  FACILITIES
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
    FACILITIES USAGE-TRISTAR 4,168,085     3,953,787     3,953,787          3,953,787                  
    SPACE RENTAL 1,163,567     1,864,589     3,625,812          3,625,812                  
    LEASE INCOME 1,176,586     1,533,003     1,533,003          1,533,003                  
    COMMON AREA MAINTENANCE FEE 33,055          33,055          33,055               33,055                       
    SECURITY SURCHARGE-RENTAL 49,603          39,033          39,033               39,033                       
    Water and Landside Activities 9,490            7,030            7,030                 7,030                         
    MARINA REVENUES 283,867        278,596        278,596             278,596                     
    HARBOR OF REFUGE 33,616          34,606          34,606               34,606                       
    DEMURRAGE 3,179,337     3,671,326     3,671,326          3,671,326                  

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM
Revenues

 FY-2026 
DESCRIPTION
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 FY-2024  FY-2025 

 ACTUAL ANNUALIZE  PROJECTED WITH REQUEST

 FY-2026 
DESCRIPTION

   FACILITIES REVENUES 10,097,206   11,415,025   13,176,248        13,176,248                
  FACILITIES 10,097,206   11,415,025   13,176,248        13,176,248                
  OTHER FEES & SERVICES
    MATERIAL USED -                1,190            1,190                 1,190                         
    PASSENGER SERVICE 111,810        32,168          32,168               32,168                       
    BUNKER 31,403          32,605          32,605               32,605                       
    SPECIAL SERVICES 65,883          102,375        102,375             102,375                     
    ELECTRICAL POWER 21,115          21,368          21,368               21,368                       
    ADMINISTRATIVE FEES & SERVICES 3,750            -                -                     -                             
   B/L  ADMIN ISTRATIVE ASSESSMEN 1,116            1,531            1,531                 1,531                         
  OTHER FEES & SERVICES 235,076        191,237        191,237             191,237                     
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
  REIMBURSEMENTS
---------------------------------- -------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
    FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT 66,505          66,505               66,505                       
    INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS
    EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE
    TYPHOON INSURANCE -                -                -                             
  REIMBURSEMENTS -                66,505          66,505               66,505                       
 NON OPERATING REVENUES 10,332,282   11,672,767   13,433,990        13,433,990                
    NET REVENUES 58,626,903   57,181,802   59,398,115        64,130,758                
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Schedule C

Inflation Rate 4.1%

1 General & Administrative Expenses
2 ----------------------------------
3 Salaries & Wages 26,290,769         26,884,830         27,987,108         
4 Insured Benefits 2,695,992           3,136,408           3,265,001           
5 Retirement Benefits 5,993,008           6,149,832           6,401,975           
6 Other Benefits 55,000                57,720                60,087                
7 Other Personnel Costs 25,000                60,004                62,464                
8 Communications 240,650              205,666              214,098              
9 Leases/Rentals -                      -                      -                      
10 Utilities 2,072,000           1,546,126           1,609,517           
11 General Insurance 4,293,091           5,275,926           5,492,239           
12 Repairs & Maintenance -                      -                      -                      
13 Repairs & Maintenance 707,493              766,048              797,456              
14 Repairs & Maintenance-Subic Cr -                      -                      -                      
15 Repairs & Maintenance-Pola 14 194,167              246,354              256,455              
16 Repairs & Maintenance-Pola 16 194,167              246,354              256,455              
17 Repairs & Maintenance-Pola 17 194,167              246,354              256,455              
18 Depreciation & Amortization 6,200,000           6,617,952           6,889,288           
19 Damage, Shortage, Writedown & 15,000                15,000                15,615                
20 Supplies 1,464,904           1,276,620           1,328,961           
21 Miscellaneous 406,292              289,364              301,228              
22 Advertising -                      -                      -                      
23 Agency& Management Fees 927,500              918,076              955,717              
24 Professional Services 1,186,750           1,171,154           1,219,171           
25 Contractual Services 359,500              242,520              252,463              
26 Other Contractual Services 420,979              396,884              413,156              
27 Overhead Allocation 1,041,723           1,406,290           1,463,948           
28 Other Expenses 210,375              210,392              219,018              
29  ---------------  ---------------  --------------- 
30 General & Administrative Expenses 55,188,527         57,365,874         59,717,875         
31 Other Income & Expense
32 Other Income
33 Interest Income 4,286,544           5,457,680           5,681,445           
34 Other Expense (723,707)             (831,704)             (865,804)             
35 Interest Expense (2,992,000)          (2,820,228)          (2,935,857)          
36 Claims Settlement -                      -                      
37 Retirement Govt Contribution (2,907,819)          (2,908,048)          (3,027,278)          
38 Federal Reimbursement 1,155,244           2,130,176           2,217,513           
39 Federal Expenses (82,000)               (35,004)               (36,439)               
40 Gain <Loss> on Asset Disposals (10,000)               (10,000)               (10,410)               
41 Impairment Loss-Capital Assets  ---------------  ---------------  --------------- 
42 Other Income & Expense (1,273,738)          982,872              1,023,170           

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 
Operating Expenses

 FY-2026 
PROJECTED 

Row     
#

Description
 FY-2024 
ACTUAL 

 FY-2025 
CURRENT 
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Determination of Labor Charge-Out Rate 
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DETERMINATION OF PROPOSED  
TARIFF RATE ADJUSTMENT 

 
 
This outlines the steps taken by PAG Finance to evaluate and determine the 2025 proposed tariff 
adjustment. The analysis was initiated pursuant to PAG board resolution 2025-01, which directs 
the General Manager to develop a comprehensive revenue enhancement methodology. This 
methodology aims to identify sustainable revenue streams by fully utilizing mechanisms available 
within the existing tariff structure. Additionally, it seeks to align labor charge-out rates with actual 
operational costs through a phased implementation plan. 
 
Background 
The PAG tariff rates were last updated on October 1, 2020 with an increase of 1%. This increase 
was based on a 5-year tariff adjustment as per PAG Docket 17-01 approved by the Public Utilities 
Commission in April 2017.  PAG Docket 17-01 recommended that PAG return to the commission 
for possible rate revision if Guam’s Consumer Price Index (CPI) exceeds 4% per annum, cargo 
throughput deviates by 5% from projected growth, PAG loses an appeal requiring a $15 million 
arbitration award, or if crane replacements are required earlier than planned. 
 
In addition, a review of the Guam’s CPI shows the following average annual increases: 
 

 
 

 
Labor costs have also increased substantially over the same period, prompting a reassessment of 
rates to ensure cost recovery and service sustainability.  
 
To ensure a structured and measured adjustment, PAG proposed a phased-in approach to tariff rate 
adjustments.  
 
 
 

2019 1.8%
2020 1.7%
2021 3.8%
2022 7.9%
2023 8.7%
2024 4.1%

TOTAL 28.0%

Guam Consumer Price Index
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Steps Undertaken in the Tariff Adjustment Analysis 

1. Labor Rate Assessment

Using the pay cycle charts, we calculated the median labor cost for the positions under the labor 
charge-out rate. 

The formula used to calculate the median hourly rate was: 

Minimum Rate + Maximum Rate 
2 

2. Cost Component Breakdown

After establishing the median labor rates, we calculated the cost components to determine the full 
cost: 

 Benefits (B) = Median Rate (A) x 47.23%
 Operations Overhead (D) = Salaries + Benefits (C) x 10%
 Administrative Overhead (E) = Salaries + Benefits (C) x 20 %
 Mark-up (G) = Sum of (Salaries & Benefits (C), Operation OH (D), and Admin OH

(E)) x 10%
 Proposed Rate (H) = Sum of (Salaries & Benefits (C), Operation OH (D), and Admin

OH (E)) + Mark-up (G)
 Variance (J) = Difference of Proposed Rate (H) – Current Rate 2020 (I)
 Adjusted Rate (K) = Variance (J) divided by Current Rate (I)

A B C D E F G H I J K
A x 47.23% A+B C x 10% C x 20% C+D+E F x 10% F+G H - I J/I

Personnel

Median Rate 

Per Pay 

Scale

Benefits 

(47.23%)

Salaries + 

Benefits

Operations 

OH (10%)

Administrative 

OH (20%)
Total

Mark-up 

(10%)

Proposed 

Rate

 Current Rate 

(2020) 
 Variance 

Adjusted

Rate

Account Technician 26.94$        12.72$     39.66$    3.97$        7.93$              51.56$   5.16$     56.71$         45.06$         11.65$   26%

Auto Mechanic 56.49$         0%

Cargo Checkers 30.41$        14.36$     44.77$    4.48$        8.95$              58.20$   5.82$     64.02$         57.05$         6.97$    12%

Carpenters 25.84$        12.21$     38.05$    3.80$        7.61$              49.46$   4.95$     54.41$         44.78$         9.63$    21%

Clerks 19.14$        9.04$       28.18$    2.82$        5.64$              36.64$   3.66$     40.30$         36.38$         3.92$    11%

Crane Mechanic 34.53$        16.31$     50.83$    5.08$        10.17$            66.08$   6.61$     72.69$         65.44$         7.25$    11%

Crane Operator 33.42$        15.78$     49.20$    4.92$        9.84$              63.96$   6.40$     70.36$         65.44$         4.92$    8%

Diesel Mechanic 33.83$        15.98$     49.81$    4.98$        9.96$              64.75$   6.47$     71.22$         71.83$         (0.61)$   -1%

Electrician 34.09$        16.10$     50.19$    5.02$        10.04$            65.24$   6.52$     71.77$         59.34$         12.43$   21%

Equipment Operator 31.12$        14.70$     45.81$    4.58$        9.16$              59.56$   5.96$     65.51$         61.05$         4.46$    7%

Painters 22.49$        10.62$     33.11$    3.31$        6.62$              43.04$   4.30$     47.35$         47.30$         0.05$    0%

Plumbers 25.84$        12.21$     38.05$    3.80$        7.61$              49.46$   4.95$     54.41$         53.54$         0.87$    2%

PM Mechanic 37.13$        17.54$     54.67$    5.47$        10.93$            71.07$   7.11$     78.17$         56.49$         21.68$   38%

Riggers 27.45$        12.96$     40.42$    4.04$        8.08$              52.54$   5.25$     57.79$         51.89$         5.90$    11%

Safety Officers 25.86$        12.21$     38.07$    3.81$        7.61$              49.49$   4.95$     54.44$         57.33$         (2.89)$   -5%

Security Guards 32.00$        15.11$     47.11$    4.71$        9.42$              61.24$   6.12$     67.37$         35.78$         31.59$   88%

Stevedores 33.08$        15.63$     48.71$    4.87$        9.74$              63.32$   6.33$     69.65$         52.41$         17.24$   33%

Tariff Technician - new 30.37$        14.34$     44.71$    4.47$        8.94$              58.13$   5.81$     63.94$         

Vessel Planner - new 44.13$        20.84$     64.97$    6.50$        12.99$            84.46$   8.45$     92.91$         

Welders 33.68$        15.91$     49.58$    4.96$        9.92$              64.46$   6.45$     70.90$         61.15$         9.75$    16%
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The benefits rate of 47.23% is based on the average of insured benefits, retirement, and annual 
leave earned. The template used for overhead and markup percentages in the calculation of the 
labor charge out rate is consistent with the methodology in PAG docket 11-01. 

The Vessel Planner and Tariff Technicians rates are new positions added to the labor table are 
necessary for special services provided. 

The calculated rate in column (H) above is the recommended proposed new labor charge-out rates 
and the basis to calculate the correlated OT and differentials. All services billed at the labor charge 
out rate will be charged at the hourly rates shown below. This rate includes straight time, OT 
differential, holiday differential, and night differential.   

3. Cargo Throughput – Direct Labor

After determining the new labor charge-out rate, a methodology was also required to apply 
increases in the applicable labor related tariff rates. The cargo throughput percentage is calculated 
by determining the positions directly involved in cargo handling. By averaging the five positions 
listed below, we came up with 14%.  

Proposed Rate
A B C D E

A x 150% A x 50% A x 67% A x 10%

Personnel Straight Time OverTime O/T Differ. Holiday Differ.  Night Shift Diff.

Account Technician 56.71$       85.07$            28.36$         38.00$      5.67$      

Auto Mechanics -$    -$  -$  -$  -$       

Cargo Checkers 64.02$       96.02$            32.01$         42.89$      6.40$      

Carpenters 54.41$       81.61$            27.20$         36.45$      5.44$      

Clerks  40.30$       60.45$            20.15$         27.00$      4.03$      

Crane Mechanic 72.69$       109.04$          36.35$         48.70$      7.27$      

Crane Operator 70.36$       105.54$          35.18$         47.14$      7.04$      

Diesel Mechanic 71.22$       106.84$          35.61$         47.72$      7.12$      

Electrician 71.77$       107.65$          35.88$         48.08$      7.18$      

Equipment Oper. 65.51$       98.27$            32.76$         43.89$      6.55$      

Painters 47.35$       71.02$            23.67$         31.72$      4.73$      

Plumbers 54.41$       81.61$            27.20$         36.45$      5.44$      

PM  Mechanic 78.17$       117.26$          39.09$         52.38$      7.82$      

Riggers 57.79$       86.69$            28.90$         38.72$      5.78$      

Safety Officers 54.44$       81.65$            27.22$         36.47$      5.44$      

Security Guards 67.37$       101.05$          33.68$         45.14$      6.74$      

Stevedores 69.65$       104.48$          34.83$         46.67$      6.97$      

Tariff Technician 63.94$       95.91$            31.97$         42.84$      6.39$      

Vessel Planner 92.91$       139.37$          46.46$         62.25$      9.29$      

Welders 70.90$       106.36$          35.45$         47.51$      7.09$      

Note: Minor differences may occur due to excel rounding

Personnel Adjusted Rate Cargo Throughput Average

Cargo Checkers 12%

Crane Operator 8%

Equipment Operator 7% 14%

Riggers 11%

Stevedores 33%
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4. Cargo Throughput - Equipment

Equipment rates were adjusted by the cumulative CPI of 20.90% to account for inflationary impact 
on capital and maintenance costs. The inflation rate was derived from the following website: 
https://www.usinflationcalcultor.com.  The rates of inflation from 2019 to 2024 are as follows: 

Inflation Rate - Equipment

Year Percentage
2019 1.20%
2020 4.70%
2021 8.00%
2022 4.10%
2023 2.90%
2024 0.00%

TOTAL 20.90%
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5. 2025 Rate Development

Based on the methodology above, we derived the proposed 2025 tariff rate adjustment of 17% by 
getting the average of the equipment cumulative inflation rate of 20.9% and cargo throughput 
direct labor average of 14%. 

  

6. Proposed Implementation

In accordance with Board Resolution 2025-09, to mitigate the impact on stakeholders, we proposed 
a phased implementation of the tariff adjustment: 

 Phase 1: 8.5% increase for the first four (4) months from the implementation date
 Phase 2: Full 17% increase from the fifth (5th) month thereafter

The proposed 17% tariff rate adjustment is applicable to tariff charges for services that have labor 
and equipment usage. Other rate charges, such as wharfage, fuel surcharge, facility maintenance 
fee, crane surcharge, and leases, will not have any tariff adjustment in this proposed rate. 

Equipment - Inflation Rate 2019 to 2024 20.9%
Cargo Throughput - Direct Labor Rate 14.0%
Average Increase 17%
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SCHEDULE E 
Debt Service 
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AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Port Authority of Guam
Cash Defeasance

Cash Cash
Defeasance Defeasance Series 2018A Series 2018A Series 2018B Series 2018B Series 2018C Series 2018C Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate

Date Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Debt Service

07/01/2025 749,500 365,000 219,420.05 1,333,920.05 1,333,920.05
01/01/2026 749,500 365,000 219,420.05 1,333,920.05 1,333,920.05
07/01/2026 749,500 365,000 3,085,000 219,420.05 3,085,000 1,333,920.05 4,418,920.05
01/01/2027 749,500 365,000 150,285.20 1,264,785.20 1,264,785.20
07/01/2027 749,500 365,000 3,225,000 150,285.20 3,225,000 1,264,785.20 4,489,785.20
01/01/2028 749,500 365,000 77,206.70 1,191,706.70 1,191,706.70
07/01/2028 749,500 365,000 3,370,000 77,206.70 3,370,000 1,191,706.70 4,561,706.70
01/01/2029 749,500 365,000 1,114,500.00 1,114,500.00
07/01/2029 749,500 1,350,000 365,000 1,350,000 1,114,500.00 2,464,500.00
01/01/2030 749,500 331,250 1,080,750.00 1,080,750.00
07/01/2030 749,500 1,415,000 331,250 1,415,000 1,080,750.00 2,495,750.00
01/01/2031 749,500 295,875 1,045,375.00 1,045,375.00
07/01/2031 749,500 1,485,000 295,875 1,485,000 1,045,375.00 2,530,375.00
01/01/2032 749,500 258,750 1,008,250.00 1,008,250.00
07/01/2032 749,500 1,560,000 258,750 1,560,000 1,008,250.00 2,568,250.00
01/01/2033 749,500 219,750 969,250.00 969,250.00
07/01/2033 749,500 1,640,000 219,750 1,640,000 969,250.00 2,609,250.00
01/01/2034 749,500 178,750 928,250.00 928,250.00
07/01/2034 749,500 1,720,000 178,750 1,720,000 928,250.00 2,648,250.00
01/01/2035 749,500 135,750 885,250.00 885,250.00
07/01/2035 749,500 1,805,000 135,750 1,805,000 885,250.00 2,690,250.00
01/01/2036 749,500 90,625 840,125.00 840,125.00
07/01/2036 749,500 1,900,000 90,625 1,900,000 840,125.00 2,740,125.00
01/01/2037 749,500 43,125 792,625.00 792,625.00
07/01/2037 270,000 749,500 1,725,000 43,125 1,995,000 792,625.00 2,787,625.00
01/01/2038 742,750 742,750.00 742,750.00
07/01/2038 2,090,000 742,750 2,090,000 742,750.00 2,832,750.00
01/01/2039 690,500 690,500.00 690,500.00
07/01/2039 2,195,000 690,500 2,195,000 690,500.00 2,885,500.00
01/01/2040 635,625 635,625.00 635,625.00
07/01/2040 2,305,000 635,625 2,305,000 635,625.00 2,940,625.00
01/01/2041 578,000 578,000.00 578,000.00
07/01/2041 2,420,000 578,000 2,420,000 578,000.00 2,998,000.00
01/01/2042 517,500 517,500.00 517,500.00
07/01/2042 2,540,000 517,500 2,540,000 517,500.00 3,057,500.00
01/01/2043 454,000 454,000.00 454,000.00
07/01/2043 2,670,000 454,000 2,670,000 454,000.00 3,124,000.00
01/01/2044 387,250 387,250.00 387,250.00
07/01/2044 2,805,000 387,250 2,805,000 387,250.00 3,192,250.00
01/01/2045 317,125 317,125.00 317,125.00
07/01/2045 2,945,000 317,125 2,945,000 317,125.00 3,262,125.00
01/01/2046 243,500 243,500.00 243,500.00
07/01/2046 3,090,000 243,500 3,090,000 243,500.00 3,333,500.00
01/01/2047 166,250 166,250.00 166,250.00
07/01/2047 3,245,000 166,250 3,245,000 166,250.00 3,411,250.00
01/01/2048 85,125 85,125.00 85,125.00
07/01/2048 3,405,000 85,125 3,405,000 85,125.00 3,490,125.00

0 0 29,980,000 28,372,750 14,600,000 6,392,750 9,680,000 1,113,243.95 54,260,000 35,878,743.95 90,138,743.95

38



AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Port Authority of Guam
Cash Defeasance

Cash Cash
Period Defeasance Defeasance Series 2018A Series 2018A Series 2018B Series 2018B Series 2018C Series 2018C Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate
Ending Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Debt Service

09/30/2025 749,500 365,000 219,420.05 1,333,920.05 1,333,920.05
09/30/2026 1,499,000 730,000 3,085,000 438,840.10 3,085,000 2,667,840.10 5,752,840.10
09/30/2027 1,499,000 730,000 3,225,000 300,570.40 3,225,000 2,529,570.40 5,754,570.40
09/30/2028 1,499,000 730,000 3,370,000 154,413.40 3,370,000 2,383,413.40 5,753,413.40
09/30/2029 1,499,000 1,350,000 730,000 1,350,000 2,229,000.00 3,579,000.00
09/30/2030 1,499,000 1,415,000 662,500 1,415,000 2,161,500.00 3,576,500.00
09/30/2031 1,499,000 1,485,000 591,750 1,485,000 2,090,750.00 3,575,750.00
09/30/2032 1,499,000 1,560,000 517,500 1,560,000 2,016,500.00 3,576,500.00
09/30/2033 1,499,000 1,640,000 439,500 1,640,000 1,938,500.00 3,578,500.00
09/30/2034 1,499,000 1,720,000 357,500 1,720,000 1,856,500.00 3,576,500.00
09/30/2035 1,499,000 1,805,000 271,500 1,805,000 1,770,500.00 3,575,500.00
09/30/2036 1,499,000 1,900,000 181,250 1,900,000 1,680,250.00 3,580,250.00
09/30/2037 270,000 1,499,000 1,725,000 86,250 1,995,000 1,585,250.00 3,580,250.00
09/30/2038 2,090,000 1,485,500 2,090,000 1,485,500.00 3,575,500.00
09/30/2039 2,195,000 1,381,000 2,195,000 1,381,000.00 3,576,000.00
09/30/2040 2,305,000 1,271,250 2,305,000 1,271,250.00 3,576,250.00
09/30/2041 2,420,000 1,156,000 2,420,000 1,156,000.00 3,576,000.00
09/30/2042 2,540,000 1,035,000 2,540,000 1,035,000.00 3,575,000.00
09/30/2043 2,670,000 908,000 2,670,000 908,000.00 3,578,000.00
09/30/2044 2,805,000 774,500 2,805,000 774,500.00 3,579,500.00
09/30/2045 2,945,000 634,250 2,945,000 634,250.00 3,579,250.00
09/30/2046 3,090,000 487,000 3,090,000 487,000.00 3,577,000.00
09/30/2047 3,245,000 332,500 3,245,000 332,500.00 3,577,500.00
09/30/2048 3,405,000 170,250 3,405,000 170,250.00 3,575,250.00

0 0 29,980,000 28,372,750 14,600,000 6,392,750 9,680,000 1,113,243.95 54,260,000 35,878,743.95 90,138,743.95
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SCHEDULE F 
Internally and Externally Funded Construction 
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Schedule F

Description Category Status Start Date End Date Balance Bid Amount

BOND PROJECTS:
1 Rehabilitation of H Wharf BOND Ongoing 10/2/2023 9/30/2026 12,278,520           46,331,895
2 EQMR Building Repairs and Upgrades BOND Ongoing 10/1/2022 5/31/2024 1,533,592             3,980,000
3 Financial Management System (Enterprise 1 Upgrade) BOND Ongoing 9/30/2019 12/31/2022 35,370                  0
4 Golf Pier Repairs and Improvements BOND To be rebid 1/1/2023 6/30/2024 1,627,852             5,345,000
5 New Administration Building BOND No action 10,445,000           0
6 PL 35-44 Reprogrammed Funds (Other Priority Projects) BOND Ongoing 4,980,745             0
7 Warehouse 1 Repairs and Upgrades BOND Ongoing 1/1/2023 6/30/2024 1,552,987             6,460,000
8 Waterline Replacement and Relocation BOND Ongoing 8/1/2022 12/31/2023 3,412,417             4,856,569
9

10 34,833,611 66,973,464
11

12 Description Category Status Start Date End Date Fed Share PAG Share
13 Federal Funded CIP Projects:
14 F1 to Golf Pier Fuel Connectivity Project EDA Ongoing 6/1/2023 12/31/2024 2,413,091             603,272

15
Acquisition of Two Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (Port Police Drones)

FY 2022 FEMA 
PSGP

Pending PAG 
Policy to FEMA 9/1/2022 8/31/2025

74,290                  24,763

16
IDEN Services

FY 2022 FEMA 
PSGP Ongoing 9/1/2022 8/31/2025

84,450                  28,150

17
Acquisition of Two (2) Port Police Boat Trailers

FY 2023 FEMA 
PSGP Pending delivery 9/1/2023 8/31/2026

42,003                  0

18
Acquisition of Port Police Durabooks and Accessories

FY 2023 FEMA 
PSGP Pending delivery 9/1/2023 8/31/2026

43,378                  0

19

Port Police Division Acquisition of Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) Shellback 
Tactical Banshee Elite 3.0 Active Shooter Kit with Plates and Helmets

FY 2023 FEMA 
PSGP

Pending 
Procurement 

9/1/2023 8/31/2026
39,398                  0

20

Fendering System Hardening Project (HMGP)

FEMA HMGP

Ongoing, 
requested grant 
extension up to 
November 2025

12/7/2021 equested to extend u

603,689                201,230

21
Warehouse 1 Hardening Project (Roll-Up Doors) (HMGP)

FEMA HMGP

Completed, Grant 
close-out due July 
5, 2024

12/7/2021 4/30/2024
385,875                128,625

22
Phase 1: Welding Shop Repairs and Upgrades OIA

Pending 
Procurement 1/1/2023 12/31/2023

241,950                241,950

23
Phase 2: Welding Shop Repairs and Upgrades OIA

Pending 
Procurement 1/1/2023 12/31/2023

151,850                151,850
24 Wharves Service Life Extension: F1 Pier & Wharves F2 - F6 Hardening Project MARAD Pending NEPA 1/1/2023 12/31/2026 17,941,997           4,485,499

25
2023 Master Plan Update & Supplemental Support Services (Task Order 10/10S) OLDCC 2019/2020 Completed 9/1/2019 9/30/2023

1,600,000             $ -

26 PAG Construction Technical Oversight Services GR882-21-08 (Task Order 11) OLDCC 2021

Ongoing, 
requested grant 
extension up to 3/1/2021 Requested to extend 150,000,000         $ -

27
28 29,164,640           11,076,244           
29
30 Description Status Priority PAG 
31 PAG Funded CIP Projects:
32 Crane Demolition pag Ongoing 2,573,155             
33 EQMR Building Maintenance 2573155 Ongoing 3,614,510             
34 Waterline Replacement Ongoing 4,856,569             
35 Painting of CMU Perimiter Walls Ongoing 218,000                
36 WH-1 Repair and Upgrade- Reduced Scope of Work Ongoing 4,215,000             
37 Warehouse 1 Roof Vent Replacement Project Ongoing 450,000                
38 Supply and Installation of Signage Pole and Exterior Signs Project Ongoing 370,000                
39 Painting of Miscellaneous PAG Building Project Ongoing 250,000                
40 F-3 to F-6 General Bulkhead Repair of Concrete Cracks and Spalls Project Ongoing 500,000                
42 WH-1 Repair and Upgrade- Reduced Scope of Work Priority 1 4,215,000             
43 F-3 to F-6 General Bulkhead Repair of Concrete Cracks and Spalls Project Priority 2 500,000                
44 Administration Building Roof Top 2nd Flr Surrounding Harbor Master Repairs Priority 3 540,000                
45 Demolition/rebuild-Container building Office Priority 4 300,000                
46 GDP Marina, Replacement of gangway on Dock C Priority 5 7,500                    
47 Operation Building Miscellaneous Items Priority 6 120,000                
48 Renovation of two Operations Divisions Restrooms Priority 7 81,500                  
49 Welders break room renovations Priority 8 20,000                  
50 Welders office renovations Priority 9 20,000                  
51 Installation of awning at Port Command Center Priority 10 5,000                    

Installation of awning at Main Gate (gulf 1) Priority 11 3,000                    
Installation of awning at Pedestrian Gate (pedgate) Priority 12 2,000                    

22,861,234           

PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM 
Internally and Externally Funded Construction 

A.)  The following list of projects are currently ongoing or in the planning and design stages.  Please note they are not in any order of priority and is Subject to Cash Availability and will go through the processes of 
being Certified and Approved by the Chief Financial Officer and the General Manager of the Port Authority of Guam
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APPENDIX III 
Public Notice Proposed Tariff 
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Description FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY 25 Annualized

Import Full Container 32,593   33,409   33,515   34,509   33,837   33,808   33,935   32,146                   

Import Full Tranship Container 7,964      5,531      6,391      6,056      6,584      5,804      5,992      6,843                     

Import Empty Container 339         845         450         552         468         664         931         915                         

Import Tranship Empty Container 4,938      2,840      2,690      2,711      3,906      3,005      2,326      2,432                     

     Total Import Containers 45,834   42,625   43,046   43,828   44,795   43,281   43,184   42,336                   

Export Full Container 6,181      6,451      5,677      6,331      6,247      6,285      6,543      5,762                     

Export Full Tranship Container 8,003      5,666      6,462      6,104      6,708      6,006      6,097      7,006                     

Export Empties Containers 26,203   27,056   27,386   27,861   27,432   27,316   27,167   26,475                   

Export Tranship Empties Containers 4,702      3,156      2,572      2,670      3,870      2,739      2,267      2,648                     

    Total Export Containers 45,089   42,329   42,097   42,966   44,257   42,346   42,074   41,891                   

Total Import / Export Container 90,923   84,954   85,143   86,794   89,052   85,627   85,258   84,227                   

Overstow 4,047      4,556      3,862      5,256      3,426      4,904      1,776      964                         

shifted 161         47           30           19           18           32           39           24                           

rehandled 21           19           35           35           39           12           13           6                             

rigged 888         960         984         935         1,108      909         842         831                         

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY 25 Annualized

Import Domestic 41,275   33,268   6,610      13,657   23,652   43,499   88,295   59,544                   

Import Foreign 90,635   100,642 112,015 79,509   103,675 148,713 96,112   97,925                   

     Import Breakbulk Tonnage 131,910 133,910 118,625 93,166   127,327 192,212 184,407 157,469                 

Export Domestic 11,932   6,099      113         3,818      1,578      5,046      7,529      4,565                     

Export Foreign 7,955      7,552      12,781   9,689      10,764   13,020   15,172   7,843                     

     Export Breakbulk Tonnage 19,887   13,651   12,894   13,507   12,342   18,066   22,701   12,408                   

Tranship  Domestic 654         847         1,154      1,639      516         2,257      1,941      3,027                     

Tranship Foreign 3,065      32           289         453         1,282      2,247      2,011      1,670                     

     Total Tranship Breakbulk 3,719      879         1,443      2,092      1,798      4,504      3,952      4,697                     

Total Breakbulk Tonnage 155,516 148,440 132,962 108,765 141,467 214,782 211,060 174,574                

Container  Count - 7 Years History

Breakbulk Revenue Tonnage - 7 years History
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Visit ID:  028413 Invoice Date:  December 19, 2024

Tariff ID Description CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount

CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 6,327.36$ 205.64$ 7,403.01$ 
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 5,403.96$ 175.63$ 6,322.63$ 
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 42,006.64$ 205.64$ 49,147.77$ 
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 35,876.29$ 175.63$ 41,975.26$ 
CSC Crane Surcharge 125.00$ 66,125.00$ 125.00$ 66,125.00$ 
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 34.66$ 18,335.14$ 34.66$ 18,335.14$ 
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 7.99$ 4,330.58$ 7.99$ 4,330.58$ 
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 15.98$ 3,116.10$ 15.98$ 3,116.10$ 
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 308.75$ 18,525.00$ 361.24$ 21,674.25$ 
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 150.11$ 9,006.60$ 175.63$ 10,537.72$ 
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 176.20$ 36,473.40$ 206.15$ 42,673.88$ 
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 150.49$ 31,151.43$ 176.07$ 36,447.17$ 
MTI2 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Empty 171.85$ 171.85$ 201.06$ 201.06$ 
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 66.67$ 1,666.75$ 78.00$ 1,950.10$ 
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 9.98$ 1,197.60$ 11.68$ 1,401.19$ 
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 9.98$ 1,197.60$ 11.68$ 1,401.19$ 
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 2.87$ 961.45$ 3.36$ 1,124.90$ 
SECFTI Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 2.87$ 556.78$ 3.36$ 651.43$ 
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 0.68$ 140.76$ 0.80$ 164.69$ 
SECMTI Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 0.68$ 0.80$ 0.80$ 
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 22.44$ 0.80$ 26.25$ 
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 50.17$ 250.85$ 58.70$ 293.49$ 
STRGM1 Storage STRG Empty 20 10.05$ 10.05$ 11.76$ 11.76$ 
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 10.05$ 8,060.10$ 11.76$ 9,430.32$ 
STRGT10 Storage Transshipment Empty 40 10.05$ 160.80$ 11.76$ 188.14$ 
TSI1 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Full 298.80$ 57,967.20$ 349.60$ 67,821.62$ 
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 46.60$ 559.20$ 46.60$ 559.20$ 
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 79.35$ 1,904.40$ 79.35$ 1,904.40$ 
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 89.50$ 984.50$ 89.50$ 984.50$ 
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 153.68$ 44,259.84$ 153.68$ 44,259.84$ 

396,750.35$ 440,463.40$ 

 Increase  43,713.05$       
Increase per cntr total cntrs 770 56.77$              
Increase % 11%

Bill To:

 G/L Date:  December 19, 2024

Qty

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be assessed if account is 
referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred.

Vessel Name:  Invoice#:  118348

802.00
16.00

36.00

239.00
529.00

36.00

529.00
542.00
195.00

239.00

25.00
120.00

207.00

207.00
1.00

60.00
60.00

207.00

1.00
33.00
5.00

TOTAL:

24.00

1.00

17.00%

TOTAL:

11.00
288.00

194.00
12.00

120.00
335.00
194.00
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Visit ID:  028399

Tariff ID Description CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount

CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 9,666.80$ 205.64$ 11,310.16$ 
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 8,256.05$ 175.63$ 9,659.58$ 
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 73,643.44$ 205.64$ 86,162.82$ 
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 62,896.09$ 175.63$ 73,588.43$ 
CSC Crane Surcharge 125.00$ 74,250.00$ 125.00$ 74,250.00$ 
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 34.66$ 20,588.04$ 34.66$ 20,588.04$ 
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 7.99$ 5,968.53$ 7.99$ 5,968.53$ 
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 15.98$ 1,246.44$ 15.98$ 1,246.44$ 
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 308.75$ 12,967.50$ 361.24$ 15,171.98$ 
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 150.11$ 6,304.62$ 175.63$ 7,376.41$ 
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 176.20$ 40,702.20$ 206.15$ 47,621.57$ 
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 150.49$ 34,763.19$ 176.07$ 40,672.93$ 
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 66.67$ 1,066.72$ 78.00$ 1,248.06$ 
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 9.98$ 469.06$ 11.68$ 548.80$ 
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 9.98$ 469.06$ 11.68$ 548.80$ 
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 2.87$ 1,480.92$ 3.36$ 1,732.68$ 
SECFTI Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 2.87$ 223.86$ 3.36$ 261.92$ 
SECFTO Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 8.00 2.87$ 22.96$ 3.36$ 26.86$ 
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 0.68$ 157.08$ 0.80$ 183.78$ 
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 1.36$ 0.80$ 1.59$ 
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 50.17$ 250.85$ 58.70$ 293.49$ 

12.00 60.22$ 722.64$ 70.46$ 845.49$ 
6.00 120.44$ 722.64$ 140.91$ 845.49$ 

STRGE6   Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG9 7.00 60.22$ 421.54$ 70.46$ 493.20$ 
2.00 30.11$ 60.22$ 35.23$ 70.46$ 

1.00 60.22$ 60.22$ 70.46$ 70.46$ 
  Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG Not 9 4.00 60.22$ 240.88$ 70.46$ 281.83$ 

4.00 120.44$ 481.76$ 140.92$ 563.68$ 
STRGE9 Storage Export Empty 20 10.05$ 120.60$ 11.76$ 141.10$ 
STRGM1 Storage STRG Empty 20 10.05$ 2,924.55$ 11.76$ 3,421.72$ 
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 10.05$ 5,356.65$ 11.76$ 6,267.28$ 
STRGT9 Storage Transhipment Empty 20 10.05$ 120.60$ 11.76$ 141.10$ 
TSI1 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Full 298.80$ 23,306.40$ 349.60$ 27,268.49$ 
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 46.60$ 233.00$ 46.60$ 233.00$ 
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 79.35$ 3,967.50$ 79.35$ 3,967.50$ 
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 89.50$ 11,008.50$ 89.50$ 11,008.50$ 
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 153.68$ 51,943.84$ 153.68$ 51,943.84$ 

457,086.31$ 506,026.01$ 

 Increase  48,939.70$       
Increase per cntr total cntr 835 58.61$              
Increase % 11%

 Invoice#:  118343
 Invoice Date:  December 18, 2024

17.00%

419.00

55.00

 G/L  Date:   December 18, 2024

55.00

Vessel Name:  

Qty

Bill To:

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be assessed if account is 
referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred.

533.00

231.00
16.00
47.00
47.00

516.00
78.00

231.00

419.00

17 00%

TOTAL:

  STRGE2

  STRGE7

    Storage Export Full 40' Non Reefer

  Storage Export Full 20 Non Reefer IMDG Not 9

  STRGE8

5.00
50.00

TOTAL:

12.00
291.00

123.00
338.00

594.00
594.00
747.00
78.00
42.00
42.00

231.00

12.00
78.00

2.00
5.00
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Visit ID:  028413

Tariff ID Description CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount

CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 6,327.36$ 190.70$ 6,865.19$ 
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 5,403.96$ 162.87$ 5,863.30$ 
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 42,006.64$ 190.70$ 45,577.20$ 
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 35,876.29$ 162.87$ 38,925.77$ 
CSC Crane Surcharge 125.00$ 66,125.00$ 125.00$ 66,125.00$ 
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 34.66$ 18,335.14$ 34.66$ 18,335.14$ 
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 7.99$ 4,330.58$ 7.99$ 4,330.58$ 
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 15.98$ 3,116.10$ 15.98$ 3,116.10$ 
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 308.75$ 18,525.00$ 334.99$ 20,099.63$ 
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 150.11$ 9,006.60$ 162.87$ 9,772.16$ 
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 176.20$ 36,473.40$ 191.18$ 39,573.64$ 
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 150.49$ 31,151.43$ 163.28$ 33,799.30$ 
MTI2 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Empty 171.85$ 171.85$ 186.46$ 186.46$ 
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 66.67$ 1,666.75$ 72.34$ 1,808.42$ 
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 9.98$ 1,197.60$ 10.83$ 1,299.40$ 
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 9.98$ 1,197.60$ 10.83$ 1,299.40$ 
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 2.87$ 961.45$ 3.11$ 1,043.17$ 
SECFTI Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 2.87$ 556.78$ 3.11$ 604.11$ 
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 0.68$ 140.76$ 0.74$ 152.72$ 
SECMTI Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 0.68$ 0.74$ 0.74$ 
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 22.44$ 0.74$ 24.35$ 
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 50.17$ 250.85$ 54.43$ 272.17$ 
STRGM1 Storage STRG Empty 20 10.05$ 10.05$ 10.90$ 10.90$ 
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 10.05$ 8,060.10$ 10.90$ 8,745.21$ 
STRGT10 Storage Transshipment Empty 40 10.05$ 160.80$ 10.90$ 174.47$ 
TSI1 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Full 298.80$ 57,967.20$ 324.20$ 62,894.41$ 
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 46.60$ 559.20$ 46.60$ 559.20$ 
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 79.35$ 1,904.40$ 79.35$ 1,904.40$ 
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 89.50$ 984.50$ 89.50$ 984.50$ 
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 153.68$ 44,259.84$ 153.68$ 44,259.84$ 

396,750.35$ 418,606.88$ 

 Increase 21,856.53$      
Increase per cntr total cntrs 770 28.39$             
Increase % 6%

Bill To:

G/L Date:  December 19, 2024

Invoice Date:  December 19, 2024

Vessel Name:  Invoice#:  118348

60.00

8.50%

Qty

36.00
36.00

239.00

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be assessed if account is referred to 
Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred.

239.00
529.00
529.00
542.00
195.00

33.00

60.00
207.00
207.00

1.00
25.00

120.00
120.00
335.00
194.00
207.00

1.00

24.00
11.00

288.00
TOTAL:

5.00
1.00

802.00
16.00

194.00
12.00
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Visit ID:  028399

Tariff ID Description CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount
CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 9,666.80$ 190.70$ 10,488.48$ 
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 8,256.05$ 162.87$ 8,957.81$ 
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 175.76$ 73,643.44$ 190.70$ 79,903.13$ 
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 150.11$ 62,896.09$ 162.87$ 68,242.26$ 
CSC Crane Surcharge 125.00$ 74,250.00$ 125.00$ 74,250.00$ 
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 34.66$ 20,588.04$ 34.66$ 20,588.04$ 
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 7.99$ 5,968.53$ 7.99$ 5,968.53$ 
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 15.98$ 1,246.44$ 15.98$ 1,246.44$ 
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 308.75$ 12,967.50$ 334.99$ 14,069.74$ 
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 150.11$ 6,304.62$ 162.87$ 6,840.51$ 
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 176.20$ 40,702.20$ 191.18$ 44,161.89$ 
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 150.49$ 34,763.19$ 163.28$ 37,718.06$ 
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 66.67$ 1,066.72$ 72.34$ 1,157.39$ 
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 9.98$ 469.06$ 10.83$ 508.93$ 
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 9.98$ 469.06$ 10.83$ 508.93$ 
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 2.87$ 1,480.92$ 3.11$ 1,606.80$ 
SECFTI Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 2.87$ 223.86$ 3.11$ 242.89$ 
SECFTO Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 8.00 2.87$ 22.96$ 3.11$ 24.91$ 
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 0.68$ 157.08$ 0.74$ 170.43$ 
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 0.68$ 1.36$ 0.74$ 1.48$ 
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 50.17$ 250.85$ 54.43$ 272.17$ 

12.00 60.22$ 722.64$ 65.34$ 784.06$ 
6.00 120.44$ 722.64$ 130.68$ 784.06$ 

STRGE6   Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG9 7.00 60.22$ 421.54$ 65.34$ 457.37$ 
2.00 30.11$ 60.22$ 32.67$ 65.34$ 

1.00 60.22$ 60.22$ 65.34$ 65.34$ 
4.00 60.22$ 240.88$ 65.34$ 261.35$ 
4.00 120.44$ 481.76$ 130.68$ 522.71$ 

STRGE9 Storage Export Empty 20 10.05$ 120.60$ 10.90$ 130.85$ 
STRGM1 Storage STRG Empty 20 10.05$ 2,924.55$ 10.90$ 3,173.14$ 
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 10.05$ 5,356.65$ 10.90$ 5,811.97$ 
STRGT9 Storage Transhipment Empty 20 10.05$ 120.60$ 10.90$ 130.85$ 
TSI1 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Full 298.80$ 23,306.40$ 324.20$ 25,287.44$ 
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 46.60$ 233.00$ 46.60$ 233.00$ 
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 79.35$ 3,967.50$ 79.35$ 3,967.50$ 
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 89.50$ 11,008.50$ 89.50$ 11,008.50$ 
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 153.68$ 51,943.84$ 153.68$ 51,943.84$ 

457,086.31$ 481,556.15$ 

 Increase 24,469.84$      
Increase per cntr total cntr 835 29.31$             
Increase % 5%

G/L Date:  December 18, 2024

Invoice Date:  December 18, 2024

Bill To:

594.00
747.00

Vessel Name:   Invoice#:  118343

55.00
55.00

419.00
419.00
594.00

8.50%

5.00

42.00
42.00

231.00
231.00
16.00
47.00
47.00

516.00
78.00

231.00
2.00

78.00

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be assessed if account is referred to 
Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred.

Qty

  STRGE2     Storage Export Full 40' Non Reefer

  STRGE7   Storage Export Full 20 Non Reefer IMDG Not 9

  STRGE8

123.00
338.00

TOTAL:

  Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG Not 9

291.00
533.00
12.00
78.00
5.00

50.00

12.00
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Bill To:
G/L Date:   30-Apr-25

Visit ID: 28594 Invoice Date:  1-May-25

Vessel Name:  Invoice#: 

Tariff ID Description Qty CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount
CDCP CDC permitting per BL 1 70.30                    70.30                     82.25 82.25             
CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 30 175.76                  5,272.80                205.64 6,169.20        
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 30 150.11                  4,503.30                175.63 5,268.90        
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 33 175.76                  5,800.08                205.64 6,786.12        
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 33 150.11                  4,953.63                175.63 5,795.79        
CSBB Crane Surcharge-Break Bulk-Import/ Export/ 961.42 5.00                      4,807.10                5.00                 4,807.10        
CSC Crane Surcharge 66 125.00                  8,250.00                125.00             8,250.00        
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 66 34.66                    2,287.56                34.66 2,287.56        
FMOC Facility Manintanance Fees for Break Bulk 1650.93 1.88                      3,103.75                1.88 3,103.75        
FSBIE Fuel Surcharge-Bulk & Break Bulk-Import/ 996.93 0.47                      468.56                   0.47 468.56           
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 71 7.99                      567.29                   7.99 567.29           
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 5 15.98                    79.90                     15.98 79.90             
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 3 308.75                  926.25                   361.24 1,083.72        
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 3 150.11                  450.33                   175.63 526.89           
HCBLI Handling Charges-Import-Break Bulk-Loose 888.5 12.01                    10,670.88              14.05 12,483.43      
HCBUI Handling Charges-Import-Break Bulk-Unitized 72.92 10.02                    730.66                   11.73 855.35           
HCRBUE Handling Charges-RO-RO-BB-Units-Export 26.57 7.55                      200.60                   8.84 234.88           
HCRBUI Handling Charges - RO-RO - BB-Units -Import 8.94 7.55                      67.50                     8.84 79.03             
HCRVE1 Handling Charges - Export - RO-RO - 2 35.76                    71.52                     41.84 83.68             
HCRVI1 Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 46 35.76                    1,644.96                41.84 1,924.64        
HCRVI2 Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 58.79 10.02                    589.08                   11.73 689.61           
HLHC Heavy Lift Charges- Hanlding-I-E-TS Cargo > 154.32 3.00                      462.96                   3.51 541.66           
HLST Heavy Lift Charges- Stevedoing-I-E-TS . 154.32 3.00                      462.96                   3.51 541.66           
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 1 176.20                  176.20                   206.15 206.15           
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 1 150.49 150.49                   176.07 176.07           
MCIH Handling Charges Import Empty 4 176.20 704.80                   206.15 824.60           
MCIS Stevedore Charges Import Empty 4 150.49 601.96                   176.07 704.28           
MCWI2 Wharfage Empty Container import < 25 4 3.74 14.96                     3.74 14.96             
MTI2 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Empty 5 171.85 859.25                   201.06 1,005.30        
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 2 66.67 133.34                   78.00 156.00           
OSEC Stevedoring Load - Restow 7 71.65 501.55                   83.83 586.81           
OSIC Stevedoring Discharge - Restow 7 71.65 501.55                   83.83 586.81           
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 3 9.98 29.94                     11.68 35.04             
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 3 9.98 29.94                     11.68 35.04             
SEBB Security Fees for Break Bulk / Unitized Cargo 996.93 0.14 139.57                   0.17 169.48           
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 66 2.87 189.42                   3.35 221.10           
SECFTO Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 94 2.87 269.78                   3.35 314.90           
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 5 0.68 3.40                       0.8 4.00               
SECMTI Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 5 0.68 3.40                       0.8 4.00               
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 1 0.68 0.68                       0.8 0.80               
SERO Security Fees for Vehicles ( RO RO ) 55 1.43 78.65                     1.67 91.85             
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 1 50.17 50.17                     58.7 58.70             
STBLI Stevedoring Charges - Import - Break Bulk - 888.5 19.87 17,654.50              23.25 20,657.63      
STBUI Stevedoring Charges - Import -Break Bulk - 72.92 8.07 588.46                   9.45 689.09           

17%All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be 
assessed if account is referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney 
fees incurred. 

119304
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Tariff ID Description Qty CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount
STRBUE Stevedoring Charges - RO-RO - BB- Units - 26.57 6.09 161.81                   7.13 189.44           
STRBUI Stevedoring Charges - RO-RO - BB-Units - 8.94 6.09 54.44                     7.13 63.74             
STRGE8 Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG (not 2 60.22 120.44                   70.46 140.92           
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 4 10.05 40.20                     11.76 47.04             
STRGT3 Storage Transshipment Full 20" Reefer 17 100.31 1,705.27                117.37 1,995.29        
STRGT3 Storage Transshipment Full 20" Reefer 12 200.62 2,407.44                234.74 2,816.88        
STRGT4 Storage Transshipment Full 40" Reefer 17 100.31 1,705.27                117.37 1,995.29        
STRGT4 Storage Transshipment Full 40" Reefer 12 200.62 2,407.44                234.74 2,816.88        
STRGT7 Storage Transshipment Full 20 Non Reefer 6 30.11 180.66                   35.23 211.38           
STRGT7 Storage Transshipment Full 20 Non Reefer 8 60.22 481.76                   70.46 563.68           
STRGT8 Storage Transshipment Full 40 Non Reefer 9 60.22 541.98                   70.46 634.14           
STRGT8 Storage Transshipment Full 40 Non Reefer 26 120.44 3,131.44                140.92 3,663.92        
STRVE1 Stevedoing Charges - Export - RO-RO - 2 14.29 28.58                     16.73 33.46             
STRVI1 Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 46 14.29 657.34                   16.73 769.58           
STRVI2 Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 58.79 8.07 474.44                   9.45 555.57           
WFB1 Wharfage Break Bulk - Import 1596.93 5.01 8,000.62                5.01                 8,000.62        
WFB2 WHARFAGE - EXPORT BREAKBULK 54 2.49 134.46                   2.46                 132.84           
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 14 46.60 652.40                   46.60               652.40           
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 16 79.35 1,269.60                79.35               1,269.60        
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 17 89.50 1,521.50                89.50               1,521.50        
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 19 153.68 2,919.92                153.68             2,919.92        

TOTAL: 107,720.98            120,247.66    
 

 Increase 12,526.68$    
Increase per cntr total cntrs 171 73.26$           

Note:  Increase per container is less due to BB
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Bill To:
G/L Date:   30-Apr-25

Visit ID: 28594 Invoice Date:  1-May-25

Vessel Name:  Invoice#: 

Tariff ID Description Qty CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount
CDCP CDC permitting per BL 1 70.30                    70.30                     76.28 76.28             
CHEH Handling Charges Export Full Non Reefer 30 175.76                  5,272.80                190.70 5,721.00        
CHES Stevedore Charges Export Full Non Reefer 30 150.11                  4,503.30                162.87 4,886.10        
CHIH Handling Charges Import Full Non Reefer 33 175.76                  5,800.08                190.70 6,293.10        
CHIS Stevedore Charges Import Full Non Reefer 33 150.11                  4,953.63                162.87 5,374.71        
CSBB Crane Surcharge-Break Bulk-Import/ Export/ 961.42 5.00                      4,807.10                5.00                 4,807.10        
CSC Crane Surcharge 66 125.00                  8,250.00                125.00             8,250.00        
FMF Facility Maintenance Fees 66 34.66                    2,287.56                34.66 2,287.56        
FMOC Facility Manintanance Fees for Break Bulk 1650.93 1.88                      3,103.75                1.88 3,103.75        
FSBIE Fuel Surcharge-Bulk & Break Bulk-Import/ 996.93 0.47                      468.56                   0.47 468.56           
FSIE Unit-Fuel Surcharge-Import/ Export 71 7.99                      567.29                   7.99 567.29           
FST Unit-Fuel Surcharge-TS 5 15.98                    79.90                     15.98 79.90             
GIRH Handling Charges Import Full Reefer 3 308.75                  926.25                   334.99 1,004.97        
GIRS Stevedore Charges Import Full Reefer 3 150.11                  450.33                   162.87 488.61           
HCBLI Handling Charges-Import-Break Bulk-Loose 888.5 12.01                    10,670.88              13.03 11,577.16      
HCBUI Handling Charges-Import-Break Bulk-Unitized 72.92 10.02                    730.66                   10.87 792.64           
HCRBUE Handling Charges-RO-RO-BB-Units-Export 26.57 7.55                      200.60                   8.20 217.87           
HCRBUI Handling Charges - RO-RO - BB-Units -Import 8.94 7.55                      67.50                     8.20 73.31             
HCRVE1 Handling Charges - Export - RO-RO - 2 35.76                    71.52                     38.79 77.58             
HCRVI1 Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 46 35.76                    1,644.96                38.79 1,784.34        
HCRVI2 Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 58.79 10.02                    589.08                   10.87 639.05           
HLHC Heavy Lift Charges- Hanlding-I-E-TS Cargo > 154.32 3.00                      462.96                   3.26 503.08           
HLST Heavy Lift Charges- Stevedoing-I-E-TS . 154.32 3.00                      462.96                   3.26 503.08           
MCEH Handling Charges Export Empty 1 176.20                  176.20                   191.18 191.18           
MCES Stevedore Charges Export Empty 1 150.49 150.49                   163.28 163.28           
MCIH Handling Charges Import Empty 4 176.20 704.80                   191.18 764.72           
MCIS Stevedore Charges Import Empty 4 150.49 601.96                   163.25 653.00           
MCWI2 Wharfage Empty Container import < 25 4 3.74 14.96                     3.74 14.96             
MTI2 Stevedoring Handling Charges TS Empty 5 171.85 859.25                   186.46 932.30           
OOG Container Over dimensions ( Number of sides 2 66.67 133.34                   72.34 144.68           
OSEC Stevedoring Load - Restow 7 71.65 501.55                   77.74 544.18           
OSIC Stevedoring Discharge - Restow 7 71.65 501.55                   77.74 544.18           
REFP Plug- Reefer Unit 3 9.98 29.94                     10.82 32.46             
REFU Unplug Reefer Unit 3 9.98 29.94                     10.82 32.46             
SEBB Security Fees for Break Bulk / Unitized Cargo 996.93 0.14 139.57                   0.15 149.54           
SECF Maritime Security Fee - Laden Containers 66 2.87 189.42                   3.11 205.26           
SECFTO Maritime Security Fee- Laden Transhipment 94 2.87 269.78                   3.11 292.34           
SECM Maritime Security Fee - Empty Containers 5 0.68 3.40                       0.74 3.70               
SECMTI Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 5 0.68 3.40                       0.74 3.70               
SECMTO Maritime Security Fee- Empty Transhipment 1 0.68 0.68                       0.74 0.74               
SERO Security Fees for Vehicles ( RO RO ) 55 1.43 78.65                     1.55 85.25             
SPRIG RIG / FRAME charges 1 50.17 50.17                     54.44 54.44             
STBLI Stevedoring Charges - Import - Break Bulk - 888.5 19.87 17,654.50              21.56 19,156.06      
STBUI Stevedoring Charges - Import -Break Bulk - 72.92 8.07 588.46                   8.76 638.78           

119304

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  All applicable fees will be 
assessed if account is referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party its cost and attorney 
fees incurred. 

8.5%
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Tariff ID Description Qty CU Rate Amount Proposed Rate Amount
STRBUE Stevedoring Charges - RO-RO - BB- Units - 26.57 6.09 161.81                   6.61 175.63           
STRBUI Stevedoring Charges - RO-RO - BB-Units - 8.94 6.09 54.44                     6.61 59.09             
STRGE8 Storage Export Full 40 Non Reefer IMDG (not 2 60.22 120.44                   65.34 130.68           
STRGM2 Storage STRG Empty 40 4 10.05 40.20                     10.9 43.60             
STRGT3 Storage Transshipment Full 20" Reefer 17 100.31 1,705.27                108.84 1,850.28        
STRGT3 Storage Transshipment Full 20" Reefer 12 200.62 2,407.44                217.68 2,612.16        
STRGT4 Storage Transshipment Full 40" Reefer 17 100.31 1,705.27                108.84 1,850.28        
STRGT4 Storage Transshipment Full 40" Reefer 12 200.62 2,407.44                217.68 2,612.16        
STRGT7 Storage Transshipment Full 20 Non Reefer 6 30.11 180.66                   32.67 196.02           
STRGT7 Storage Transshipment Full 20 Non Reefer 8 60.22 481.76                   65.34 522.72           
STRGT8 Storage Transshipment Full 40 Non Reefer 9 60.22 541.98                   65.34 588.06           
STRGT8 Storage Transshipment Full 40 Non Reefer 26 120.44 3,131.44                130.68 3,397.68        
STRVE1 Stevedoing Charges - Export - RO-RO - 2 14.29 28.58                     15.51 31.02             
STRVI1 Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 46 14.29 657.34                   15.51 713.46           
STRVI2 Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 58.79 8.07 474.44                   8.76 515.00           
WFB1 Wharfage Break Bulk - Import 1596.93 5.01 8,000.62                5.01                 8,000.62        
WFB2 WHARFAGE - EXPORT BREAKBULK 54 2.49 134.46                   2.46                 132.84           
WFE2 Wharfage Laden Container export < 25 14 46.60 652.40                   46.60               652.40           
WFE4 Wharfage Laden Container export > 25 16 79.35 1,269.60                79.35               1,269.60        
WFI2 Wharfage Laden Container import < 25 17 89.50 1,521.50                89.50               1,521.50        
WFI4 Wharfage Laden Container import > 25 19 153.68 2,919.92                153.68             2,919.92        

TOTAL: 107,720.98            113,978.97    
 

 Increase 6,257.99$      
Increase per cntr total cntrs 171 36.60$           

Note:  Increase per container is less due to BB
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Invoice: 87529

Date: 3/25/2025

Vessel: Closing Date 3/31/2025

OD/HOL/ND

Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
Proposed 

Rate
Amount

312 ND 9 5 4.04     181.80       6.97 313.65          
313 ND 3 4 3.46     41.52         5.78 69.36            
320 ND 7 4 3.80     106.40       6.40 179.20          
331 ND 4 4 4.36     69.76         7.04 112.64          
332 ND 14 4 4.07     227.92       6.55 366.80          
312 ND 13 5 4.04     262.60       6.97 453.05          
312 ND 3 3 4.04     36.36         6.97 62.73            
313 ND 1 5 3.46     17.30         5.78 28.90            
313 ND 2 3 3.46     20.76         5.78 34.68            
320 ND 7 5 3.80     133.00       6.40 224.00          
331 ND 3 5 4.36     65.40         7.04 105.60          
331 ND 1 3 4.36     13.08         7.04 21.12            
332 ND 12 5 4.07     244.20       6.55 393.00          
332 ND 2 3 4.07     24.42         6.55 39.30            
312 OD 13 3 26.19   1,021.41    34.83 1,358.37       
313 OD 1 3 25.95   77.85         28.90 86.70            
320 OD 7 3 28.52   598.92       32.01 672.21          
331 OD 3 3 32.72   294.48       35.18 316.62          
332 OD 12 3 30.52   1,098.72    32.76 1,179.36       
312 ND 7 4 4.04     113.12       6.97 195.16          

4,649.02    6,212.45       
Detention

Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
Proposed 

Rate Amount
312 ST 9 2.5 52.41   1,179.23    69.65 1,567.13       
312 ST 7 0.5 52.41   183.44       69.65 243.78          
312 ST 16 0.7 52.41   586.99       69.65 780.08          
313 ST 3 0.5 51.89   77.84         57.79 86.69            
313 ST 3 0.7 51.89   108.97       57.79 121.36          
320 ST 7 0.5 57.05   199.68       64.02 224.07          
320 ST 7 0.7 57.05   279.55       64.02 313.70          
331 ST 4 0.5 65.44   130.88       70.36 140.72          
331 ST 4 0.7 65.44   183.23       70.36 197.01          
332 ST 14 0.5 61.05   427.35       65.51 458.57          
332 ST 14 0.7 61.05   598.29       65.51 642.00          
312 ST 8 0.1 52.41   41.93         69.65 55.72            

3,997.70    4,830.81       
Guaranteed Shift
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Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
Proposed 

Rate Amount
313 ST 1 2.1 51.89   108.97       57.79 121.36          
313 OT 1 3 77.83   233.49       86.69 260.07          
320 ST 4 2.1 57.05   479.22       64.02 537.77          
320 OT 4 3 85.57   1,026.84    96.02 1,152.24       
331 ST 2 2.1 65.44   274.85       70.36 295.51          
331 OT 2 3 98.17   589.02       105.54 633.24          
332 ST 9 2.1 61.05   1,153.85    65.51 1,238.14       
332 OT 9 3 91.57   2,472.39    98.27 2,653.29       
312 ST 8 1 52.41   419.28       69.65 557.20          
312 OT 8 3 78.60   1,886.40    104.48 2,507.52       
332 ST 1 3.1 61.05   189.26       65.51 203.08          
332 OT 1 2 91.57   183.14       98.27 196.54          

9,016.76    10,355.96     
Variance

17,663.48  21,399.22     3,735.73  
Discount 44.16         53.50            9.34         

17,619.32  21,345.72     3,726.39  
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Invoice: 87530

Date: 3/26/2025

Vessel: Closing Date: 3/31/2025

OD/HOL/ND

Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
 Proposed 

Rate 
Amount

312 HD 7 1 40.37 282.59        46.67         326.69           
312 HD 7 6 40.37 1,695.54     46.67         1,960.14        
312 HD 4 4.9 40.37 791.25        46.67         914.73           
312 HD 1 1.9 40.37 76.70          46.67         88.67             
320 HD 4 6 38.03 912.72        42.89         1,029.36        
320 HD 3 4.9 38.03 559.04        42.89         630.48           
332 HD 7 6 40.70 1,709.40     43.89         1,843.38        
312 ND 11 1 4.04 44.44          6.97           76.67             
313 ND 1 1 3.46 3.46            5.78           5.78               
320 ND 7 1 3.80 26.60          6.40           44.80             
332 ND 12 1 4.07 48.84          6.55           78.60             
331 ND 3 1 4.36 13.08          7.04           21.12             
312 ND 13 5 4.04 262.60        6.97           453.05           
312 HD 13 5 40.37 2,624.05     46.67         3,033.55        
313 ND 1 5 3.46 17.30          5.78           28.90             
313 HD 1 5 34.58 172.90        38.72         193.60           
320 ND 7 5 3.80 133.00        6.40           224.00           
320 HD 7 5 38.03 1,331.05     42.89         1,501.15        
332 ND 9 5 4.07 183.15        6.55           294.75           
332 HD 9 5 40.70 1,831.50     43.89         1,975.05        
331 ND 3 5 4.36 65.40          7.04           105.60           
331 HD 3 5 43.63 654.45        47.14         707.10           
312 ND 13 5 4.04 262.60        6.97           453.05           
313 ND 1 5 3.46 17.30          5.78           28.90             
320 ND 7 5 3.80 133.00        6.40           224.00           
332 ND 9 5 4.07 183.15        6.55           294.75           
331 ND 3 5 4.36 65.40          7.04           105.60           
312 OD 6 0.7 26.19 110.00        34.83         146.29           
320 OD 3 0.7 28.52 59.89          32.01         67.22             
332 OD 4 0.7 30.52 85.46          32.76         91.73             
331 OD 1 0.7 32.72 22.90          35.18         24.63             
312 OD 7 2 26.19 366.66        34.83         487.62           
320 OD 4 2 28.52 228.16        32.01         256.08           
332 OD 5 2 30.52 305.20        32.76         327.60           
331 OD 1 2 32.72 65.44          35.18         70.36             
312 OD 6 2.6 26.19 408.56        34.83         543.35           
320 OD 3 2.6 28.52 222.46        32.01         249.68           
313 OD 1 2.6 25.95 67.47          28.90         75.14             
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Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
 Proposed 

Rate 
Amount

332 OD 4 2.6 30.52 317.41        32.76         340.70           
331 OD 2 2.6 32.72 170.14        35.18         182.94           
313 HD 1 6 34.58 207.48        38.72         232.32           
312 OD 1 0.3 26.19 7.86            34.83         10.45             
320 OD 1 0.3 28.52 8.56            32.01         9.60               
332 OD 1 0.3 30.52 9.16            32.76         9.83               
332 HD 5 4.9 40.70 997.15        43.89         1,075.31        
331 HD 2 6 43.63 523.56        47.14         565.68           
331 HD 1 4.9 43.63 213.79        47.14         230.99           

18,497.73   21,640.98      
Detention

Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
 Proposed 

Rate Amount
312 ST 7 0.2 52.41 73.37          69.65         97.51             
312 HD 7 0.2 40.37 56.52          46.67         65.34             
312 ST 7 0.8 52.41 293.50        69.65         390.04           
312 HD 7 0.8 40.37 226.07        46.67         261.35           
312 OT 7 0.3 78.60 165.06        104.48       219.41           
320 OT 4 0.3 85.57 102.68        96.02         115.22           
332 OT 5 0.3 91.57 137.36        98.27         147.41           
331 OT 1 0.3 98.17 29.45          105.54       31.66             
312 OT 7 0.4 78.60 220.08        104.48       292.54           
313 OT 1 0.4 77.83 31.13          86.69         34.68             
320 OT 4 0.4 85.57 136.91        96.02         153.63           
332 OT 5 0.4 91.57 183.14        98.27         196.54           
331 OT 2 0.4 98.17 78.54          105.54       84.43             

1,733.82     2,089.76        
Guaranteed Shift

Divison Remarks # of Men Hours Rate Amount
 Proposed 

Rate 
Amount

313 ST 1 2.1 51.89 108.97        57.79         121.36           
320 ST 5 2.1 57.05 599.03        64.02         672.21           
332 ST 10 2.1 61.05 1,282.05     65.51         1,375.71        
331 ST 2 2.1 65.44 274.85        70.36         295.51           
312 ST 8 1.6 52.41 670.85        69.65         891.52           

2,935.84     3,356.31        
Variance

23,167.39   27,087.05      3,919.66  
Discount 57.92          67.72             9.80         

23,109.48   27,019.33      3,909.86  
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Tariff ID CU Rate Amount
Proposed 

Rate
Amount

FMOC 1.88$ 2,871.21 1.88$ 2,871.21 

HCRVI1 35.76$ 3,862.08 41.84$ 4,518.72 

SERO 1.43$ 154.44 1.67$ 180.36 

STRVI1 14.29$ 1,543.32 16.73$ 1,806.84 

WFB1 5.01$ 7,651.47 5.01$ 7,651.47 

TOTAL 16,082.52  17,028.60 

Increase:  946.08$       
Increase per vehicle total veh.108 8.76$           
Increase % 6%

17%

Bill To:
1026 Cabras Hwy Ste. 201, Piti Guam 96925
VESSEL INVOICES - STEVEDORING CHARGES

 G/L Date:  February 25, 2025

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  
All applicable fees will be assessed if account is referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be 
entitled to
recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred.

Invoice Date:  February 25, Visit ID:  028504
Invoice#:  118843

Facility Manintanance Fees for Break Bulk 1527.24

Description Qty

Vessel Name:

Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 108.00

Security Fees for Vehicles ( RO RO ) 108.00

Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 108.00

Page Number:   1

Wharfage Break Bulk - Import 1527.24
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Tariff ID CU Rate Amount
Proposed 

Rate
Amount

FMOC 1.88$ 2,871.21 1.88$ 2,871.21 

HCRVI1 35.76$ 3,862.08 38.79$ 4,189.32 

SERO 1.43$ 154.44 1.55$ 167.40 

STRVI1 14.29$ 1,543.32 15.51$ 1,675.08 

WFB1 5.01$ 7,651.47 5.01$ 7,651.47 

TOTAL: 16,082.52  16,554.48 

Increase: 471.96         
Increase per vehicle total veh.108 4.37             
Increase % 3%

Wharfage Break Bulk - Import 1527.24

 

Invoice Date:  February 25, Visit ID:  028504

Handling Charges - Import - RO-RO - 108.00

Security Fees for Vehicles ( RO RO ) 108.00

 Vessel Name: Invoice#:  118843

Stevedoing Charges - Import - RO-RO - 108.00

All invoices are due upon presentation and if remains unpaid thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, interest of 1.5% per month shall accrue.  
All applicable fees will be assessed if account is referred to Collection Agency.  If action is filed for collection, the prevailing party shall be 
entitled to
recover from the other party its cost and attorney fees incurred

8.50%

Description Qty

Facility Manintanance Fees for Break Bulk 1527.24

Bill To:
1026 Cabras Hwy Ste. 201, Piti Guam 96925
VESSEL INVOICES - STEVEDORING CHARGES

 G/L Date:  February 25, 2025
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SSR#
Date of 
Service

Description Manpower Code Qty Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
CU Amount

Proposed 
Rate

 Amount 
Proposed 

Rate
 Amount 

00254-25 12/8/2024
Gate Services: For issue & 
receiving of containers only Cargo Checker 320OT.U 5 8 85.57$  3,422.80$    96.02$    3,840.80$ 96.02$    3,840.80$   

Electrician 422OT.U 1 8 89.01$  712.08$       107.65$  861.20$    107.65$  861.20$      
Security Guard 122OT.U 1 8 53.69$  429.52$       101.05$  808.40$    101.05$  808.40$      
Equip. Operator 332OT.U 3 8 91.57$  2,197.68$    98.27$    2,358.48$ 98.27$    2,358.48$   

Equipment Code Qty Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
 Amount 

Proposed 
Rate 8.5%

 Amount 
Proposed 
Rate 17%

 Amount 

Tractor ECTRCTR.U 1 8 48.73$  389.84$       52.87$    422.96$    57.01$    456.08$      
Top Lifter ECTPLIFT.U 2 8 85.99$  1,375.84$    93.30$    1,492.80$ 100.61$  1,609.76$   

Total 8,527.76$     9,784.64$  9,934.72$   

Increase 1,256.88$ 1,406.96$   
Increase % 15% 16%

Phase 1 Phase 2 

Gate Services: For issue & receiving of containers only (sample is in the weekend for 8 hours)
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SSR# Date of Service Description Manpower Code Qty Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
 Amount 

 
Proposed 

Rate 
 Amount 

 
Proposed 

Rate 
 Amount 

00254-25 12/9/2024
Gate Services: For issue & 
receiving of containers only 320ST.U 5 8 57.05$         2,282.00$ 64.02$     2,560.80$   64.02$    2,560.80$    

320HD.U 5 8 38.03$         1,521.20$ 42.89$     1,715.60$   42.89$    1,715.60$    
422ST.U 1 8 59.34$         474.72$    71.77$     574.16$      71.77$    574.16$       
422HD.U 1 8 39.56$         316.48$    48.08$     384.64$      48.08$    384.64$       
122ST.U 1 8 35.78$         286.24$    67.37$     538.96$      67.37$    538.96$       
122HD.U 1 8 23.86$         190.88$    45.14$     361.12$      45.14$    361.12$       
332ST.U 3 8 61.05$         1,465.20$ 65.51$     1,572.24$   65.51$    1,572.24$    
332HD.U 3 8 40.70$         976.80$    43.89$     1,053.36$   43.89$    1,053.36$    

Equipment Code Qty Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
 Amount 

Proposed 
Rate 8.5%

 Amount 
Proposed 
Rate 17%

 Amount 

Tractor ECTRCTR.U 1 8 48.73$         389.84$    52.87$     422.96$      57.01$    456.08$       
Top Lifter ECTPLIFT.U 2 8 85.99$         1,375.84$ 93.30$     1,492.80$   100.61$  1,609.76$    

TOTAL 9,279.20$  10,676.64$  10,826.72$  

Increase 1,397.44$   1,547.52$    
Increase % 15% 17%

Gate Services: For issue & receiving of containers only (sample is on a holiday for 8 hours)

Equip. Operator

Phase 1 Phase 2 

Cargo Checker

Electrician

Security Guard
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SSR# Date of Service Description Manpower Code No.Men Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
Amount

 Proposed 
Rate 

Amount
 

Proposed 
Rate 

Amount

00231-25 12/6/2024
Dray, ground & devan - 6 containers 

KMH058
Stevedore 312ST.U 5 2 52.41$         524.10$      69.65$      696.50$      69.65$    696.50$    

Cargo Checker 320ST.U 1 2 57.05$         114.10$      64.02$      128.04$      64.02$    128.04$    
Rigger 313ST.U 1 2 51.89$         103.78$      57.79$      115.58$      57.79$    115.58$    
Crane Operator 331ST.U 1 2 65.44$         130.88$      70.36$      140.72$      70.36$    140.72$    
Equip. Operator 332ST.U 3 2 61.05$         366.30$      65.51$      393.06$      65.51$    393.06$    

Equipment Code Qty Hrs
 Current 

Rate 
 Amount 

Proposed 
Rate 8.5%

 Amount 
Proposed 
Rate 17%

 Amount 

Tractor ECTRCTR.U 3 2 48.73$         292.38$      52.87$      317.22$      57.01$    342.06$    
Gantry Crane ECGTRY.U 1 2 564.71$       1,129.42$   612.71$    1,225.42$   660.71$  1,321.42$ 
Rig Sling SPRIG 4 1 50.17$         200.68$      54.44$      217.76$      58.70$    234.80$    

Amount Due 2,861.64$    3,234.30$    3,372.18$ 

Increase 372.66$      510.54$    
Increase % 13% 18%

Phase 1 Phase 2 

Dray, ground & devan - 6 containers (sample is during straight-time for 2 hours)
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SSR# Date of Service Description Manpower Code No.Men Hrs CU Rate Amount
 

Proposed 
Rate 

Amount
 Proposed 

Rate 
Amount

00231-25 12/7/2024
Dray, ground & devan - 6 containers 

KMH058
Stevedore 312OT.U 5 2 78.60$         786.00$    104.48$  1,044.80$ 104.48$   1,044.80$  

Cargo Checker 320OT.U 1 2 85.57$         171.14$    96.02$    192.04$    96.02$     192.04$     
Rigger 313OT.U 1 2 51.89$         103.78$    86.69$    173.38$    86.69$     173.38$     
Crane Operator 331OT.U 1 2 98.17$         196.34$    105.54$  211.08$    105.54$   211.08$     
Equip. Operator 332OT.U 3 2 91.57$         549.42$    98.27$    589.62$    98.27$     589.62$     

Equipment Code Qty Hrs CU Rate  Amount 
Proposed 
Rate 8.5%

 Amount 
Proposed 
Rate 17%

 Amount 

Tractor ECTRCTR.U 3 2 48.73$         292.38$    52.87$    317.22$    57.01$     342.06$     
Gantry Crane ECGTRY.U 1 2 564.71$       1,129.42$ 612.71$  1,225.42$ 660.71$   1,321.42$  
Rig Sling SPRIG 4 1 50.17$         200.68$    54.44$    217.76$    58.70$     234.80$     

Amount Due 3,429.16$ 3,971.32$ 4,109.20$  

Increase 542.16$    680.04$     
Increase % 16% 20%

SSR# Date of Service Description Flatrate Code Qty Hrs CU Rate Amount
Proposed 
Rate 8.5%

Amount
Proposed 
Rate 17%

Amount

00361-25 1/8/2025
Dray, ground & devan - 1 containers 

KMH059
DEV POV DEVPOV 1  215.00$       215.00$    233.27$  233.27$    251.55$   251.55$     

Amount Due 215.00$    Amount Due 233.27$    Amount Due 251.55$     

Increase 18.27$      36.55$       
Increase % 8% 17%

Phase 1 Phase 2 

Dray, ground & devan - 6 containers (sample is during overtime for 2 
hours)

Dray, ground & devan - 1 POV (flat rate)
Phase 1 Phase 2 
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APPENDIX VI 
Comparison of Current and Proposed 

Tariffs to Shipping Agent’s Invoice 
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APPENDIX VII 
Proposed Rate Impact on Commodity 
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PORT AUTHORITY
Commodity Impact

ITEM Canned Canned Lettuce Rice Lumber

Beverage Spam Heads (20 lbs bag) (2x4x8)

PAG Cost 40' 651.28 651.28 804.60 651.28 651.28

Unites/cntr 51,744 49,032 24,000 2,280 3,550

Cost/unit 0.0126 0.0133 0.0335 0.2856 0.1835

PAG Cost 40' 707.29$    707.29$             886.68$    707.29$          707.29$    

Cost/unit 0.0137 0.014425069 0.0369 0.3102 0.1992

Increase 56.01$      56.01 82.08 56.01 56.01

Cost/unit 0.0011 0.0011 0.0034 0.0246 0.0158

Per Unit Cost:  Current for a 40' Container

Per Unit Cost:  Proposed Rate for a 40' Container

Per Unit Cost Variance
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APPENDIX VIII 
Container and Cargo Rate 
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CONTAINER AND CARGO RATE

INBOUND 20' Dry 20' Ref 20' MT 40' Dry 40' Ref 40' MT BBLK UNI
Wharfage - no change 89.72$           89.72$          3.75$         154.07$      154.07$   5.02$      5.02$     5.02$     
Stevedoring 176.07$         176.07$        176.07$     176.07$      176.07$   176.07$  23.31$    9.47$     
Handling 206.15$         362.14$        206.15$     206.15$      362.14$   206.15$  14.09$    11.76$    
Plug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$           -$            11.70$     -$        -$       -$       
Unplug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$           -$            11.70$     -$        -$       -$       
Security Fee 3.35$             3.35$            0.80$         3.35$          3.35$       0.80$      0.17$     0.17$     
Fuel Surcharge - no change 7.99$             7.99$            7.99$         7.99$          7.99$       7.99$      0.47$     0.47$     
Facility Maintenance Fee (FMF) - no change 34.66$           34.66$          -$           34.66$        34.66$     -$        1.88$     1.88$     
Crane Surcharge - no change 125.00$         125.00$        -$           125.00$      125.00$   -$        5.00$     5.00$     

 Proposed Total: 642.94$         822.33$        394.76$     707.29$      886.68$   396.03$  49.94$    33.77$    

Current Rate 586.93$         740.25$        339.11$     651.28$      804.60$   340.38$  44.47$    30.65$    

Increase 56.01$           82.08$          55.65$       56.01$        82.08$     55.65$    5.47$     3.12$     

OUTBOUND 20' Dry 20' Ref 20' MT 40' Dry 40' Ref 40' MT BBLK UNI
Wharfage - no change 46.72$           46.72$          -$           79.55$        79.55$     -$        2.50$     2.50$     
Stevedoring 176.07$         176.07$        176.07$     176.07$      176.07$   176.07$  23.31$    9.47$     
Handling 206.15$         362.14$        206.15$     206.15$      362.14$   206.15$  14.09$    11.76$    
Plug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$           -$            11.70$     -$        -$       -$       
Unplug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$           -$            11.70$     -$        -$       -$       
Security Fee 3.35$             3.35$            0.80$         3.35$          3.35$       0.80$      0.17$     0.17$     
Fuel Surcharge - no change 7.99$             7.99$            7.99$         7.99$          7.99$       7.99$      0.47$     0.47$     
Facility Maintenance Fee (FMF) - no change 34.66$           34.66$          -$           34.66$        34.66$     -$        1.88$     1.88$     
Crane Surcharge - no change 125.00$         125.00$        -$           125.00$      125.00$   -$        5.00$     5.00$     

 Proposed Total: 599.94$         779.33$        391.01$     632.77$      812.16$   391.01$  47.42$    31.25$    

Current Rate 543.93$         697.25$        335.36$     576.76$      730.08$   335.36$  41.95$    28.13$    

Increase 56.01$           82.08$          55.65$       56.01$        82.08$     55.65$    5.47$     3.12$     

TRANSSHIPMENT TS TSR TSMT
Transshipment Rate(Stev&Hndlg) 349.59$         349.59$        201.07$   
Plug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$         
Unplug Reefers -$               11.70$          -$         
Security Fee 3.35$             3.35$            0.80$       

Fuel Surcharge - no change 15.98$           15.98$          15.98$     
Facility Maintenance Fee (FMF) - no change 34.66$           34.66$          
Crane Surcharge - no change 125.00$         125.00$        

 Proposed Total: 528.58$         551.98$        217.85$   

Current Rate 477.31$         497.31$        188.51$   

Increase 51.27$           54.67$          29.34$     

Discharging/Loading Must meet the qualification of 10 container or more

TSMT(Domestic)
201.07$                           

-$                                 
-$                                 

0.80$                               

15.98$                             

217.85$                           

188.51$                           

29.34$                             
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     FREE TIME
TRANSSHIPPED-Loaded & Empties Free Days 20' or Less Over 20'

(Calendar days)

15 35.23$        70.46$      
T/S, IMP & EXP-Hazardous Containers Free Days 20' or Less Over 20'
(CL 1-8)other than CDC (Calendar days)

2 35.23$        70.46$      

70.46$        140.92$    
T/S, IMP & EXP-Operating Refrigerated Free Days 20' or Less Over 20'

(Working days)

2 117.37$      117.37$    

234.74$      234.74$    
IMPORT & EXPORT-Loaded Free Days 20' or Less Over 20'
wheeled or stacked (Working days)

5 35.23$        70.46$      

70.46$        140.92$    
IMPORT & EXPORT-Empty Free Days 20' or Over Over 20'
wheeled or stacked (Working days)

5 11.76$        11.76$      

(Day's 6 - 10)

(Day 11 and on)

(Day's 6 and on)

 WHARF DEMURRAGE

(Day 16 and on)

(Day's 3 & 4)

(Day 5 and on)

(Day's 3 & 4)

(Day 5 and on)
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